

No. 21-1874

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

MATTHEW URONIS,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

CABOT OIL & GAS CORP., and
GASSEARCH DRILLING SERVICES, CORP.,

Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District of
Pennsylvania (No. 3:19-cv-1557, Honorable Malachy E. Mannion)

**SECRETARY OF LABOR’S BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL OF THE
DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION**

SEEMA NANDA
Solicitor of Labor

KATELYN J. POE
Senior Attorney

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.,
Room N-2716
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5304
Poe.Katelyn@dol.gov

SARAH KAY MARCUS
Deputy Associate Solicitor

RACHEL GOLDBERG
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

SECRETARY’S INTEREST AND AUTHORITY..... 2

ISSUE PRESENTED 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Factual Background..... 3

 B. Procedural Background and District Court Decision..... 5

ARGUMENT 7

SECTION 15(A)(3) APPLIES TO AN EMPLOYEE WHO WILL SOON FILE OR IS ANTICIPATED TO FILE A CONSENT TO JOIN A COLLECTIVE ACTION, OR WILL SOON GIVE OR IS ANTICIPATED TO GIVE EVIDENCE IN THAT ACTION..... 7

 A. An Employee Is “About to Testify” under the Plain Language of Section 15(a)(3) when the Employee Will Soon File or Is Anticipated to File a Consent to Join a Collective Action, or Will Soon Give or Is Anticipated to Give Evidence in that Action 9

 1. An employee “testif[ies]” under section 15(a)(3) when the employee files a consent to join a collective action or gives evidence as a witness in that action..... 9

 2. An employee is “about” to testify under section 15(a)(3) when the employee will soon or is anticipated to testify 13

B. Functional and Policy Considerations Further Support the Secretary’s Interpretation	19
1. The Secretary’s interpretation is consistent with the statute’s context and purpose	19
2. The district court here erroneously viewed section 15(a)(3)’s role in furthering the Act’s remedial purpose as served only when employees have already asserted their FLSA rights	24
3. The Secretary’s interpretation is entitled to substantial deference	27
CONCLUSION.....	28
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Anderson v. Stafford Const. Co.</i> , 732 F.2d 954 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	24
<i>Ball v. Memphis B-B-Q Co., Inc.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 342 (E.D. Va. 1999).....	6, 13, 16
<i>Ball v. Memphis B-B-Q Co., Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2000).....	6, 14, 15, 17, 28
<i>Bowe v. Judson C. Burns, Inc.</i> , 137 F.2d 37 (3d Cir. 1943).....	7
<i>Bowen v. M. Caratan, Inc.</i> , 142 F. Supp. 3d 1007 (E.D. Cal. 2015).....	11, 15, 26
<i>Brennan v. Maxey’s Yamaha, Inc.</i> , 513 F.2d 179 (8th Cir. 1975).....	21
<i>Brock v. Casey Truck Sales, Inc.</i> , 839 F.2d 872 (2d Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>Brock v. Richardson</i> , 812 F.2d 121 (3d Cir. 1987).....	passim
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	10
<i>Crowley v. Pace Suburban Bus Div. of Reg’l Transp. Auth.</i> , 938 F.2d 797 (7th Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Daniel v. Winn-Dixie Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 57 (N.D. Ga. 1985).....	21
<i>Dellinger v. Science Applications Int’l Corp.</i> , 649 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Dep’t of Labor v. Am. Future Sys., Inc.</i> , 873 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 2017).....	9, 27

Cases – Continued:

<i>Dep’t of Labor v. Bristol Excavating, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>EEOC v. Swift Transp. Co., Inc.</i> , 120 F. Supp. 2d 982 (D. Kan. 2000).....	16
<i>EEOC v. White and Son Enter.</i> , 881 F.2d 1006 (11th Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018)	20
<i>French v. Oxygen Plus Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 1467175 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 30, 2015)	15, 26
<i>Goins v. Newark Hous. Auth.</i> , 2019 WL 1417850 (D.N.J. Mar. 29, 2019).....	11
<i>Halle v. West Penn Allegheny Health Sys. Inc.</i> , 842 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2016).....	2, 23
<i>Hinsdale v. City of Liberal, Kansas</i> , 19 F. App’x 749 (10th Cir. 2001)	14, 15, 26
<i>Hoffman–La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....	23
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011).....	passim
<i>Lambert v. Ackerley</i> , 180 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Love v. RE/MAX of America, Inc.</i> , 738 F.2d 383 (10th Cir.1984).....	21
<i>Marshall v. Parking Co. of America</i> , 670 F.2d 141 (10th Cir.1982).....	21

Cases – Continued:

Messenger v. Cabot Oil & Gas Corp.,
No. 3:19-cv-00308 (M.D. Pa.) passim

Mitchell v. Robert De Mario Jewelry, Inc.,
361 U.S. 288 (1960)..... 2, 7

NLRB v. Scrivener,
405 U.S. 117 (1972)..... 8, 11

Perez v. Fatima/Zahra, Inc.,
2014 WL 2154092 (N.D. Cal. May 22, 2014)..... 11, 15, 18

Preobrazhenskaya v. Mercy Hall Infirmary,
71 Fed. App’x 936 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 14

Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb,
331 U.S. 722 (1947)..... 12

Saffels v. Rice,
40 F.3d 1546 (8th Cir. 1994)..... 22

Sauers v. Salt Lake County,
1 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 24

Scalia v. F.W. Webb Co.,
2021 WL 1565508 (D. Mass. Apr. 21, 2021)..... 11

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944)..... 9, 13, 17, 27

Tenn. Coal, Iron & R. Co. v. Muscoda Local No. 123,
321 U.S. 590 (1944)..... 8

Whyte v. PP & G, Inc.,
2015 WL 3441955 (D. Md. May 26, 2015)..... 12

Statutes:

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938,

29 U.S.C. 202(a)	2, 7
29 U.S.C. 204.....	2
29 U.S.C. 211(a)	2
29 U.S.C. 213.....	20
29 U.S.C. 215(a)(3).....	1, 3, 8
29 U.S.C. 216(b).....	2
29 U.S.C. 216(c)	2
29 U.S.C. 217.....	2

Mine Safety and Health Act,

30 U.S.C. 815(c)	24
------------------------	----

Rules:

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)	3
---	---

No. 21-1874
